

05-1953-CV

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



VIETNAM ASSOCIATION FOR VICTIMS OF AGENT ORANGE, PHAN THI PHI PHI, NGUYEN VAN QUY, Individually and as parent and natural guardian of NGUYEN QUANG TRUNG, THUY NGUYEN THI NGA, his children, DUONG QUYNH HOA, Individually and as Administratrix of the Estate of her deceased child, HUYNH TRUNG SON, On behalf of themselves and others similarly situated, NGUYEN THANG LOI, TONG THI TU, NGUYEN LONG VAN, NGUYEN THI THOI, NGUYEN MINH CHAU, NGUYEN THI NHAM, LE THI VINH, NGUYEN THI HOA, Individually and as parent and natural guardian of VO THANH TUAN ANH, her child, VO THANH HAI, NGUYEN THI THU, Individually and as parent and natural guardian of NGUYEN SON LINH and NGUYEN SON TRA, her children, DANG THI HONG

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

FRANK DAVIS, ESQ.
JOHNNY NORRIS, ESQ.
DAVIS & NORRIS, LLP
2151 Highland Avenue, Suite 100
Birmingham, Alabama 35205
(205) 453-0094

ROBERT RODEN, ESQ.
SHELBY RODEN LLC
2956 Rhodes Circle
Birmingham, Alabama 35205
(205) 933-8383

JONATHAN C. MOORE, ESQ.
WILLIAM H. GOODMAN, ESQ.
DAVID MILTON, ESQ.
MOORE & GOODMAN, LLP
99 Park Avenue, Suite 1600
New York, New York 10016
(212) 353-9587

CONSTANTINE P. KOKKORIS, ESQ.
225 Broadway, Suite 612
New York, New York 10007
(212) 349-9340

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

NHUT, NGUYEN DINH THANH, NGUYEN MUOI, HO THI LE, Individually and as Administratrix of the Estate of her deceased husband HO XUAN BAT, HO KAN HAI, Individually and as parent and natural guardian of NGUYEN VAN HOANG, her child and VU THI LOAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	14
A. Use of Chemical Weapons in Viet Nam	16
B. The Chemical Weapons Used	19
C. The Extent of Their Use	22
D. The Defendants’ Knowledge of the Intended Use Of Their Products And the Dangers of The Poison Dioxin Contained In Their Products	25
(i) Defendants’ Knowledge of the Dangers of Dioxin	27
(ii) Defendants’ Knowledge That Dioxin Was Unnecessary and Avoidable	33
(iii) Defendants’ Knowledge of the Government’s Use of Agent Orange	36
E. Harm Caused to the Plaintiffs	39

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT41

ARGUMENT.....46

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE PLAINTIFFS HAD FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW46

A. The Alien Tort Statute Provides A Jurisdictional Basis For Adjudicating Clear Violations Of Established Customary International Law.....46

B. The District Court’s Ruling Is Contrary To Established Norms of Customary International Law Consistently Recognized By The U.S. Military50

C. The District Court Completely Ignored The Undisputed Customary International Law Recognized By The U.S. Military And Based Its Entire Opinion On Its Findings Of Fact Made Under the Guise Of “Context.”57

D. The District Court Barred Discovery or Briefing Of Any Issues Related To Causation, But Its Holding Is Based Directly Upon Its Incorrect View That The Quantities of Dioxin Sprayed In Vietnam Could Not Cause Human Harm.....65

E. Customary International Law that Pre-Dated the Viet Nam War Prohibited the Use of Dioxin Because It Was a Poison or Poisonous Weapon.....75

1. Introduction.....75

2. History Of The Use Of Poison and Poisoned Weapons.....77

3. Historical Attempts To Ban Poison and Poisoned Weapons79

4.	Modern Codifications Of The Customary International Law Ban On Poison, Poisoned Weapons, and Means of War Causing Unnecessary Suffering Without Military Necessity	81
5.	Modern Examples Of Enforcement Of The Customary International Law Norms Banning Poison, Poisoned Weapons, and Means of War Causing Unnecessary Suffering Unrelated To Military Necessity	96
6.	Conclusion About Customary International Law	101
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS BASED ON THE GOVERNMENT CONTRACTOR DEFENSE	102
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	106
	CONCLUSION	112
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32	115

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation, 597 F.Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	passim
In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation, 611 F.Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	72, 73, 74
Amerada Hess Shipping Corp., v. Argentine Republic, 830 F.2d 421 (2d Cir. 1987), rev'd on other grounds, 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	47
Bano v. Union Carbide Corp., 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....	107, 109, 110
Berkovitz v. Home Box Office, Inc., 99 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1996)	104
Chisholm v. Georgia, 2 U.S. 419, 2 Dall. 333 (1793)	46
Citizens Against Toxic Sprays, Inc. v. Bergland, 428 F.Supp. 908 (D.Or.1977)	18
Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	57
Dow Chemical Co. v. Ruckelshaus, 477 F.2d 1317 (8th Cir.1973)	18
Eternity Master Global Fund, Ltd. v. Morgan Guaranty Trust Co., 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004).....	57
Festa v. Local 3 International Brotherhood Of Electric Workers,	

905 F.2d 35 (2nd Cir. 1990)	57
Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir.1980).....	47, 48, 76
Fujitsu Limited v. Federal Express Corp., 247 F.3d 423 (2nd Cir. 2001)	91
Hartford Courtant Co. v. Pellegrino, 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....	57
Henrietta D. v. Giuliani, 119 F. Supp. 2d 181 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	106
Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Commission, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	8
Boyle v. United Techs Corp., 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	11
Isaacson v. Dow Chemical Co., 304 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	45
Isaacson v. Dow Chemical et al., 98-CV-6383 (EDNY), 05-1820-CV (2nd Cir.)	29, 45
Jones v. Lederle Laboratoriess, 785 F. Supp. 1123 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	59
Kadic v. Karadzic, 70 F.3d 232 (2nd Cir. 1995)	9, 47, 48, 76
Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit, 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	57
National Congress for Puerto Rican Rights v. City of New York,	

75 F. Supp. 2d 154 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	108
Phillip v. University of Rochester, 316 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003).....	57
Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc., 244 F.Supp.2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	48
Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	6, 9, 13, 44, 46, 47, 48, 49
Steele v. Bulova Watch Co., 344 U.S. 280 (1952)	107
Stephenson v. Dow Chemical et al., 99-CV-3056 (EDNY), 05-1760-CV (2 nd Cir.).....	29-30
The Nereide, 13 U.S. 388, 9 Cranch 242 (1815)	46
The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	46, 49
Ticor Title Insurance Co. v. Cohen, 173 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1999).....	106
United States v. Vertac Chemical Corp., 489 F.Supp. 870 (E.D.Ark.1980).....	18
United States v. Yousef, 327 F.3d 56 (2nd Cir. 2003)	49
Vanity Fair Mills, Inc. v. T. Eaton Co., 234 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1956).....	110, 111

Vietnam Association for Victims of Agent Orange/Dioxin v. Dow Chemical Co., 327 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	7
Vietnam Association for Victims of Agent Orange/Dioxin v. Dow Chemical Co. (In re Agent Orange) 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	passim
Wax v. Aventis Pasteur, Inc., 240 F. Supp. 2d 191 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	58
Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	106
Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, 226 F.3d 88 (2nd Cir. 2000)	9

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2441	92
21 C.F.R. § 165.110	59
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332	3
28 U.S.C. § 1350	3, 5, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1367	3
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1018	59

MISCELLANEOUS

- Air Force Health Study, An Epidemiologic Investigation of Health Effects in Air Force Personnel Following Exposure to Herbicides, XV-9 (Feb. 24, 1984).....68**
- Akhtar, F.Z., Garabrant, D.H., Ketchum, N.S., Michalek, J.E., "Cancer in US Air Force veterans of the Vietnam War," JOEM, 2004;46:123-136 67-68**
- Blair, "Herbicides and Non-Hodgkin's Lymphoma: New Evidence From a Study of Saskatchewan Farmers," 82 Journal of the National Cancer Institute 575-582 (1990).....70**
- R. Bovey & A. Young, The Science of 2,4,5-T and Associated Phenoxy Herbicides (1980) ..19**
- W. Buckingham, Operation Ranch Hand, The Air Force and Herbicides in Southeast Asia 1961-1971 at 29-31 (1982).....16, 18, 2**
- Erhard Geissler, et al. eds., Biological and Toxin Weapons: Research, Development and Use from the Middle Ages to 194596**
- Hardell, L., and Sandstrom, A., "Case Control Study: Soft Tissue Sarcomas and Exposure to Phenoxyacetic Acids or Chlorophenols," 39 Brit J. Cancer, 711-717 (1979)69**
- G. Lewy, American in Viet Nam (1978).....16**
- Hague Peace Conference of 1899 (Proceedings of the Conference).....51**

Stellman et al, “The Extent and Patterns of Usage of Agent Orange and Other Herbicides in Viet Nam,” Nature, Vol. 422, 17 April 2003. ...	24
Stockholm International Peace Research Institute, The Problem of Chemical and Biological Warfare (Solna, 1975) (“SIPRI”).....	97, 99
JAMA 183(2) (1963)	22
G. Lewy, American in Viet Nam (1978).....	16
Leon Friedman, The Law of War, A Documentary History - Volume I (Random House 1972)	80, 88
Machteld Boot, Genocide, Crimes Against Humanity, War Crimes: Nullum Crimen Sine Lege and the Subject Matter Jurisdiction of the International Criminal Court p. 187 (2002).....	92, 93
Nature, Vol. 422, 17	25
Paust, Bassiouni, et al., International Criminal Law Documents Supplement, 94, 97 (2000)	81
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 8A	42
Steven R. Ratner & Jason S. Abrams, Accountability for Human Rights Atrocities in International Law 89.....	93
The 1956 Manual on the Law of Land Warfare, See, U.S. Dept. of the Army, Field Manual 27-10, The Law of Land Warfare at 18 (July 1956)....	95

Thomas Whiteside, Defoliation (New York: Ballantine Books 1970)....	25,
26	
Thucydides, History of the Peloponnesian War 123, 127	77
Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary (2nd Ed. 1963)	77
United States Navy Manual, Law of Naval Warfare (1955) quoted in Department of the Army Pamphlet, 27-161-2, International Law, Volume II (October 1962) at 44.....	100
United States v. List, et al.,.....	54
United States v. Flick.,6 Trials of War Criminals 1187	11
United States v. Krupp,9 Trials of War Criminals 1327	11
A.L. Young, J.A. Calcagni, C.E. Thalken & J.W. Tremblay, The Toxicology, Environmental Fate, and Human Risk of Herbicide Orange and its Associated Dioxin, USAF OEHL Technical Report (Oct. 1978)	19
Zack and Suskind, "The Mortality Experience of Workers Exposed to TCDD in a Trichlorophenol Process Accident," 22 Journal of Medicine, 11-14 (1980)	70
Admiral E. R. Zumwalt, Jr, Report to the Secretary of the Department of Veterans Affairs, May 5, 1990.....	19, 20, 23, 37, 70
Zack and Suskind, "The Mortality Experience of Workers Exposed to TCDD in a Trichlorophenol Process Accident," 22 Journal of Medicine, 11- 14 (1980).....	70
Zentralbl Arbeitsmed, 1897, 204-5 (1968).....	22

**Zyklon B Case (Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others),
1-5 Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals 93.....11**
